

## DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE

We hereby confirm that the products we supply do meet the requirements put forward in the legal framework presented below.

### 1. DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS AND PRODUCTS

**LIDS (Polystyrene Lids – LTSB-HSL70, LTSB-HSL74, LTSB-HSL80, LTSB-HSL85, LTSB-HSL90)** – made of polystyrene.

### 2. INTENDED USES

**LIDS (Polystyrene Lids – LTSB-HSL70, LTSB-HSL74, LTSB-HSL80, LTSB-HSL85, LTSB-HSL90)** - The lids are intended to be put in contact with cold and hot drinks in disposable cups like coffee or tea, soft drinks, water, juices, alcoholic drinks in service temperatures between 0°C & 80°C.

*\* user package is responsible for checking the suitability of a particular type of packaging for food. We can not be held responsible for changes in food quality, which may result from the interaction of food and packaging or parts thereof.*

### 3. LEGISLATION

We certify that these products fulfil the requirements on products intended for use in contact with food and packaging waste as described in:

- European Directive 94/62/EC of 20th December 1994 and its amendments and the FDA Regulations concerning plastic articles intended to come into contact with food;
- UE Framework Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004 of 27th October 2004, relating to requirements for all food contact materials amending Directive 80/590/EC, 89/109/EC;
- Regulation (EC) No. 2023/2006 of 22nd December 2006, relating to good manufacturing practice for food contact materials with later modification;
- Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food;

The product meets the above requirements and poses no threat to human health provided that use it as intended.

## 4. MIGRATION

- Acetic acid 3 % - 10 days / 40 °C;
- Ethanol 50% - 10 days / 40 °C;
- Isooctane - 2 days / 20 °C;

## SML

Product may contain small amounts of SML substances:

CAS number	PM Ref	Substance name	SML
557-05-1	89040	Zinc Stearate	25 mg/kg
106-99-0	13630	1,3-Butadiene	n.d.
		Octadecyl-3-(3, 5-di-tert-butyl-4-hydroxyphenyl) propionate	6 mg/kg
		2,4-Bis (octylthiomethyl)-6-methylphenol	5 mg/kg
		2-ethylhexanol	30 mg/kg
		Tri (nonylphenyl) phosphate phosphorous acid, tris (nonylphenyl) ester	30 mg/kg

## 5. DUAL USE SUBSTANCES

As per statements we have received from our suppliers, none of the raw materials contain dual use substances.

## 6. TRACEABILITY

Ensuring the traceability of materials and products (1935/20041EC Framework regulation) is carried out as follows - on each carton container (commercial unit product) is a label with the production date. The declaration is valid until the occurrence of significant changes in the product, the manufacturing process or in the legislation.

*Ewelina Zajac*

**Ewelina Zajac**

**Dział Kontroli Jakości**

Huhtamaki Foodservice Poland Sp. z o.o.

ewelina.zajac@pl.huhtamaki.com

Tel. + 48 32 888 57 25

Fax + 48 32 888 57 05

Huhtamaki Foodservice Poland Sp. z o.o.

ul. Handlowa 20, 41-253 Czeladź

T +48 32 888 57 00, F + 48 32 888 57 05,

www.huhtamaki.pl, www.huhtamaki.com

NIP: 643-174 -19-74, REGON: 241-281-392, KRS: 0000334493

Kapitał Zakładowy: 3 076 500, 00 PLN